RESOLUTION NO. 17-035

A RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAL PROPERTIES LOCAL
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF KEY
WEST (LRA) AWARDING THE BID OF D.L. PORTER
CONSTRUCTORS, INC. FOR TRUMAN WATERFRONT
PARK AMPHITHEATER CONSTRUCTION, IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS SPECIFIED IN ITB
17-009, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$3,664,721.00, INCLUSIVE OF UTILITY FEE
ALLOCATION AND ADDITIVE ALTERNATES 4, 5,
6 AND 7; APPROVING THE USE OF AN OWNER
DIRECT PURCHASE PROGRAM TO ELIMINATE SALES
TAX FEES ON SELECTED PROJECT MATERIALS FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF TRUMAN WATERFRONT
AMPHITHEATER, IN CONFORMANCE WITH TERMS
CONTAINED IN THE PROJECT CONTRACT;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO
A CONTRACT IN SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE WITH
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS CONTAINED IN THE
BID PACKAGE UPON ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE
CITY ATTORNEY; AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY
BUDGET TRANSFERS AND AMENDMENTS ;
DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO DEVELOP A
TRANSPORTATION AND MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR THE
USE OF THE AMPHITHEATER; PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on December 14, 2016, bids were opened in
response to ITB #17-009, for Truman Waterfront Park
Amphitheater Construction, and the bids were determined to be

responsive; and

Page 1 of 4



WHEREAS, the bid submitted by D.L. Porter Constructors,
Inc. was the lowest responsive bid, and upon staff review, and
consideration of bid alternates, it was recommended that the

contract be awarded to D.L. Porter Constructors, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, City staff, in discussion with the contractor
for the Truman Waterfront Amphitheater, has determined that
use of an Owner Direct Purchase program, pursuant to Section
2-797(4) of the Code of Ordinances, could result in substantial
project cost savings, by eliminating sales tax costs on

selected project materials.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE NAVAL PROPERTIES

LOCAL REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the bid of D.L. Porter Constructors,
Inc. for Truman Waterfront Park Amphitheater Construction, in
accordance with the terms specified in ITB #17-009, is hereby
awarded in an amount not to exceed $3,664,721.00 inclusive of

Utility Fee Allowance and additive alternates 4, 5, 6 and 7.

Page 2 of 4



Section 2: That the use of an Owner Direct Purchase
program for selected project materials for construction of
Truman Waterfront Amphitheater is hereby approved in
conformance with the contract between the City and D.L. Porter

Congtructoxrs, Inc.

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to
enter into a contract in substantial conformance with the bid

documents, upon the advice and consent of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That funds for the project are allocated
in account $#101-4303-543-6300, Project #TR1502 (Truman
Waterfront Amphitheater). Any necessary budget transfers or
amendments are hereby authorized. (Reimbursement of up to 50%
of design and construction fees are expected through Tourist

Development Council Grant Contract #1212.)

Section 5: That the City Manager shall develop a

transportation and management plan in conjunction with the

construction.

Page 3 of 4



Section 6: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication
by the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the

Authority.

Passed and adopted by the Naval Properties Local
Redevelopment Authority at a meeting held this 18 day of

January = 2017.

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the

Authority on January 30 . 2017,
Filed with the Clerk January 30 ; 2017.
Chairman Craig Cates Yes
Commissioner Sam Kaufman Yes
Commissioner Clayton Lopez Absent
Commissioner Richard Payne Yes
Commissioner Margaret Romero No
Commissioner Billy Wardlow No
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley Yes
CRAIG S, CHAIRMAN

Chroad stk

CHERYL SMITH,/TITY CLERK

Page 4 of 4



Ay

NEST
THE CITY OF KEY WEST

Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3867
NOTICE TO PROCEED
Date: January 30, 2017
TO: Marshal White

D.L. Porter Constructors, Inc.
203 Southard St, Suite 209

Key West, FL 33040
PROJECT: Truman Waterfront Amphitheater
PROJECT NO: TR1502
Dear Mr. White:

D.L. Porter Constructors, Inc. (Porter) is hereby notified to commence work on the above referenced project
no later than February 3, 2017. Work will be performed in accordance with the Agreement between Porter
and the City of Key West, Florida dated January 30, 2017. All work must be completed on or before
September 30%, 2017.

Very trul% %, l
L. Kreed Howell

Senior Construction Manager

Receipt of this NOTICE TO PROCEED is hereby acknowledged this, 30th day of
January . 2017

D.L P#onstmctors, Inc.
CONTRACTO >

/
BY:
3 ".?’/ i
TITLE: President DATE: 1/30/2017

Please sign and email one copy of this Notice to Proceed Acknowledgment to the Project Manager at
lhowell@cityofkeywest-fl.gov and also return the original signed copy .

Rey to the Caribbean — average yearly temperature 77 © Fahrenfieit.




CONTRACT

This Contract, made and entered into this _30 7™ dayof _JTa.uuev
2017 ,

by and between the City of Key West, hereinafter called the "Owner", and

D. L. Porter Constructors, Inc.

hereinafter called the "Contractor";
WITNESSETH:

The Contractor, in consideration of the sum to be paid him by the Owner and of the covenants and
agreements herein contained, hereby agrees at his own proper cost and expense to do all the work
and furnish all the materials, tools, labor, and all appliances, machinery, and appurtenances for ITB
No. 17-009 TRUMAN WATERFRONT PARK AMPHITHEATER, Key West, Florida to the
extent of the Proposal made by the Contractor, dated the December 14th day of
2016, all in full compliance with the Contract Documents referred to herein.

The CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, including the signed copy of the PROPOSAL, CONTRACT
FORMS, PERFORMANCE & PAYMENT BONDS AND SCOPE OF WORK.

In consideration of the performance of the work as set forth in these Contract Documents, the
Owner agrees to pay to the Contractor the amount bid in the Proposal as adjusted in accordance
with the Contract Documents, or as otherwise herein provided, and to make such payments in the
manner and at the times provided in the Contract Documents.

The Contractor agrees to complete ALL work and provide final invoice submitted to the CITY no
later than September 30, 2017.

The Contractor agrees to accept as full payment hereunder the amounts computed as determined by
the Contract Documents and based on the said BID.

The Contractor agrees to remedy all defects appearing in the work or developing in the materials
furnished and the workmanship performed under this Contract during the warranty period after the
date of final acceptance of the work by the Owner, and further agrees to indemnify and save the
Owner harmless from any costs encountered in remedying such defects.

It is agreed that the Contract, based upon the BID, shall be fully complete within the stated number
of consecutive calendar days from the date the Notice to Proceed is issued.

In the event the Contractor fails to complete the work within the time limit or extended time limit
agreed upon, as more particularly set forth in the Contract Documents, liquidated damages for
BASE BID shall be paid at a rate of $1,000.00 per day. Sundays and legal holidays shall be
included in determining days in default.

This contract will automatically expire upon completion of the project. Contractors warranty
obligations remain in effect.

33



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the parties hereto, each herewith subscribe the same this

__30™ dayof _Tassusey ,AD.,2017.

CITY OF KEY WEST

Title President

LR B

34




WillisTowers Watson §I*1"Ll

WILLIS TOWERS WATSON
Willis of Florida, Inc.

4211 W. Boy Scout Bivd #1000
Tampa, FL 33607 USA

D +1813-490-5162
M +1813-281-2005

January 25,2017

D. L. Porter Constructors, Inc.
Ms. Kim McGinnis

6574 Palmer Park Circle
Sarasota, FL 34238

Re: Owner: City of Key West
Bond No. : 016072597
Project Name: Truman Park Amphitheater, $3,963,743.80

Dear Kim:

We are pleased to enclose the bond you requested. The bond was issued based upon the
information you provided. We urge you to check all of the information enclosed, including the
Power of Attorney, signatures, dates, amounts, description, and any other attachments.

Please verify that the bond form attached is the form required, and, please be sure to execute the
bond with the proper signature and seal.

The invoice for the bond will follow via email; please remit payment within 30 days upon receipt. Our
commission for this bond is outlined in the quote proposal previously delivered to you.

Please note, As of October 1, 2012, all performance and payment bonds to a public entity must
be filed prior to the start of the project in the County the job is located and provide to the public

owners a certified copy of the recorded bonds reflecting the OR book and page numbers, and
again, this must be provided prior to commencement of construction. When recording the bonds,
be sure to request a certified copy of the recorded bonds at that time for this purpose.

Because Owners have the right to refuse payment if a certified copy of the recorded bonds is not
provided, we recommend you provide the Owner with the certified copy of the recorded bonds via
“US Certified Return Mail Receipt”, or similar, so you will have record of delivery.

Lastly, be sure to retain a copy of the certified recorded bond (or the recorded bond) as the statute
now requires you to provide a copy of the recorded version of the bonds to any subs or suppliers
requesting a copy of the bonds. This copy must contain the OR book and Page Number evidencing
the bond was recorded.

Thank you for the opportunity to service your surety needs. Should you have any questions, please
i ct any member of your Willis service team.

Sr. Account Executive
FL Licensed Resident Agent

E Eileen heard@willistowerswatson.com

W willistowerswatson.com




WillisTowers Watson §L:l"I"l:l

January 25, 2017

D. L. Porter Constructors, Inc.
Ms. Kim McGinnis

6574 Palmer Park Circle
Sarasota FL 34238

Re: Owner: City of Key West, FL
Bond No. : 016072597
Project Name: Truman Waterfront Park Amphitheater
$3,963,743.80

Dear Kim:

At the time of execution a contract date had not been established; therefore the bonds are
not dated. Please let this letter serve as authorization for D.L. Porter Constructors, Inc., or
the City of Key West, to insert dates where indicated on the bonds once a contract date is

determined.

Please note, the bonds cannot be dated prior to the Contract Date.

Thank you for the opportunity to service your surety needs. Should you have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact any member of your Willis service team.

Eileen C. Heard
Sr. Surety Account Executive
FL Licensed Resident Agent

WILLIS TOWERS WATSON
Willis of Florida, Inc.

4211 W. Boy Scout Bivd #1000
Tampa, FL 33607 USA

D +1813-490-5162

M +1813-281-2095

E Eileen.heard@willistowerswatson.com
W willistowerswatson.com




FLORIDA PERFORMANCE BOND

BOND NO. 016072537

AMOUNT: § 3,963,743.80

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in accordance with Florida Statutes Section
255.05 D.L. Porter Constructors, Inc.

with offices at 6574 Palmer Park Circle, Sarasota, FL 34238 PH: 941-929-9400
hereinafier called the CONTRACTOR (Principal), and

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

with offices at___ 175 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116 PH: 617-357-8500
a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of
MA | hereinafter called the SURETY, and authorized to transact business within the State of

Florida, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF KEY WEST;’ hereinafter
called the CITY (Obligee), in the sum of: **P O Box 1409, Key West, FL 33041-1409, bH: 305-809-3700

Three Million Nine Hundred Sixty-three Thousand Seven Hundred

Forty-three and 80/100 DOLLARS ($_3.963,743.80 ),
lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which, well and truly be made
to the CITY, the CONTRACTOR and the SURETY bind themselves and each of their heirs,

executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents
as follows: . Project No. TR1502, ITB 17-009 Truman t Amphitheater
* location; Truman Waterfront Park, West of Fort Street and the Truman Annex Development, North of Key
West Naval Base

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR has executed and entered into a certain Contract hereto
attached, with the CITY, dated ot 20 17 , to fumnish at his own cost,
charges, and expense all the necessary materials, cquipment, and/or labor in strict and express
accordance with said Contract and the Contract Documents as defined therein, all of which is
made a part of said Contract by certain terms and conditions in said Contract more particularly
mentioned, which Contract, consisting of the various Contract Documents is made a part of this
Bond as fully and completely as if said Contract Documents were set forth herein;

NOW THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the above bounden
CONTRACTOR:

1. Shall in all respects comply with the terms and conditions of said Contract and his obligation
there under, including the Contract Documents (which include the scope of work and conditions
as prepared by the CITY, invitation to bid, instructions to bidders, the CONTRACTOR’S bid as
accepted by the above CITY, the bid and contract performance and payment bonds, and all
addenda, if any, issued prior to the opening of bids), being made a part of this bond by reference,
at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and

35




2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05(1), Florida Statutes,
supplying PRINCIPAL with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by
PRINCIPAL in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and

3. Pays CITY all losses, costs, expenses, damages, attorney’s fees, including appellate
proceedings, injury or loss of whatever kind and however arising including, without limitation,
delay damages to which said CITY may be subject by reason of any wrongdoing, misconduct,
want of care or skill, negligence, failure of performance, breach, failure to petition within the
prescribed time, or default, including patent infringements, on the part of said CONTRACTOR,
his agents or employees, in the execution or performance of said Contract; and

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time
specified in the contract, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, to remain in full force and
effect for the term of said Contract.

AND, the said Surety for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change involving
any extension of time, or addition to the terms of the Contract Documents, or to the work to be
performed, or materials to be furnished there under shall affect said obligation of said Surety on
this Bond, and the said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extension of time,
alterations, or additions of the terms of the Contract Documents, or to the work.

Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the
notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above parties bonded together have executed this instrument
this 3@  dayof S An v-Ae-Y , 20 17, the name and corporate seal

of each corporate party being hereto a.fﬁxedﬁnd those presents duly signed by its undersigned
representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

D.L. Porter
CONTRACTOR
By:
(SEAL) /
ATTEST
Liberty Mutual Insurance
SURETY
By: s C,i-ll_% (L
(SEAL) Eileen C. Heard, Attomey-in-fact and Florida Licensed
Resident Agent
ATDBST
5 c/o Willis of Florida, Inc.
Surety Witness: h‘“’“w M‘ 4211 W. Boy Scout Bivd., Ste. 1000

Gloria Robb

Tampa, FL 336807
Inquiries: (813) 281-2095




.In accordance with the FL Statute 255.05, THE PROVISIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF SECTION 255.05 FLORIDA STATUTES, INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE NOTICE AND TIME LIMITATIONS IN SECTIONS 255.05(2) , 255.05(8) and 255.05(10), ARE INCORPORATED IN

THIS BOND BY REFERENCE. FLORIDA PAYMENT BOND
BOND NO.___ 016072547

AMOUNT: § 3,963,743.80

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in accordance with Florida Statutes Section

255.05,_ D.L. Porter Constructors, Inc.
with offices at___ 6574 Palmer Park Circle, Sarasota, FL 34238 PH: 941-829-3400
hereinafter called the CONTRACTOR, (Principal), and
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
with offices at ___ 175 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116 PH: 617-357-8500

a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of _Massachusetis

, hereinafter called the SURETY, and authorized to transact
business within the State of Florida, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto CITY OF KEY
WEST, hereinafter called the City (Obligee), in the sum of: **P OBox 1409, Key West, FL 33041-1409 PH:305-809-3700

Three Million Nine Hundred Sixty-three Thousand Seven Hundred
—Fortydhvee and 80100 DOLLARS( $3,963.743.80 ),
lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which, well and truly be made

to the CITY, and the CONTRACTOR and the SURETY bind themselves and each of their heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents
as follows:

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR has executed and entered into a certain Contract for

Project No. TR1502, location: Truman Waterfront Park, West of Fort Street and the Truman Annex Development, North of Key West Naval Base
ITB No. 17-009 TRUMAN WATERFRONT PARK AMPHITHEATER attached hereto,
with the CITY, dated

Jo 5&499- 20 17 , to furnish at his own cost, charges, and expense
the necessary materials, equiprhent, and/or labor in strict and express accordance with said
Contract and the plans, drawings (if any), and specifications prepared by the CITY, all of which
is made a part of said Contract by certain terms and conditions in said Contract more particularly
mentioned, which Contract, consisting of the various Contract Documents specifically mentioned
herein and relative hereto, is made a part of this Bond as fully and completely as if said Contract
Documents were set forth herein.

37




Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,
currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.
Certificate No. 7388562

American Fire and Casuaity Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casuaity Insurance Company West American Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casuaity insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of
the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company
is a corporation duly organizad under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute

and appoint,__ Anett Cardinale; Brandy L. Baich; David H. Carr; Eileen C. Heard; Margaret A. Ginem
all of the ity of _Tampa , state of FL each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attomey-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge

and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligalions, in pursuance of these presents and shall
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and aftested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Atiomey has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
thereto this_18th ___ day of _May . 2016

American Fire and Casualty Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
West Insurance Company

v L7

David M. Carey”Assistant Secretary

On this _18th__ day of May 2016 Mmmmmummmmbmumsﬂmdmﬁmm
Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes thersin contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed m mmwmu¢wmmmummmmmm
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA /
Notanal Seal
My Commission Expires March 28, 2017 i s
Momber. Pennt yhvana Association of

This Power of Atiomey is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-iaws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE V- OFFICERS - Secfion 12. Power of Aftoney. Any officer o other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject
to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary o act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such aftorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective
powers of attomey, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so
executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and atiested 1o by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under
the provisions of this arficle may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XM - Execution of Contracts — SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president,
and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary 1o act in behalf of the Company to make, execute,
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and ail undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their
respective powers of ationey, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and 1o attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so
executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and aftested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such atiomeys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, executs, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.

Authorization — By unanimous consent of the Company’s Board of Direciors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of aftomey issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effiect as though manually affixed.

1, Gragory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual nsurance Company, and
West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of atiomey of which the foregoing is a full, frue and correct copy of the Power of Altomey executed by said
Companies, is in full force and effiect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto sel my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this day of 20 L7

- Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

110 of 500
LMS_12873_122013

call
ST on any business day.

£

of this Power of Attorrn

1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm

To confirm the validity




NOW THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the above bounden
CONTRACTOR shall in all respects comply with the terms and conditions of said Contract and
his obligation thereunder, including the Contract Documents ,which include Scope of work and
conditions prepared by the CITY, invitation to bid, instructions to bidders, the

CONTRACTOR’S bid as accepted by the CITY, the bid and contract and payment bonds, and all
addenda, if any, issued prior to the opening of bids), and further that if said CONTRACTOR
shall promptly make payments to all persons supplying materials, equipment, and/or labor, used
directly or indirectly by said CONTRACTOR or subcontractors in the prosecution of the work
for said contract is accordance with Florida Statutes, Section 255.05 or Section 713.23, then this
obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect for the term of said contract,
including and all guarantee periods as specifically mentioned in said Contract Documents.

AND, the said SURETY for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change
involving any extension of time, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be
performed, or materials to be furnished thereunder, or in the Contract Documents and
specifications accompanying the said contract shall affect said obligation of said SURETY on
this Bond, and the said SURETY does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extension of
time, alternations, or additions of the terms of the Contract, or to the work, to the Contract
Documents, or to the specifications.

Claimant shall give written notice to the CONTRACTOR and the SURETY as required by
Section 255.05 or Section 713.23, Florida Statutes. Any action instituted against the
CONTRACTOR or SURETY under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice
and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2) or Section 713.23, Florida Statutes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above parties bounded together have exccuted this instrument

this day of , 20 17, the name and corporate seal of each
corporate party being hereto affixed and those presents duly signed by its undersigned
representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

CONTRA ! Constructors, Inc.

By:
(SEAL)
ATTEST

SURETY - Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

F L
(SEAL) Eileen C. Heard, Atiomey-in-fact and Florida Licensed

Resident Agent
ATTBST : Inc.
. MM clo Willis of Florida,

Surety Witness: — 4211“30,5”13“.8&1@

pa, FL 33607

|nq?:l- (813) 281-2095

38




THE CITY OF KEY WEST

Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3700

MEMORAND U

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Date: December 28, 2016 — Rev. January 9, 2017
To: Jim Scholl, City Manager
From: James Bouquet, P.E., Director of Engineering
Ce: Greg Veliz, Assistant City Manager

Mark Finigan, Finance Director

Subject:  Approve the Award of ITB#17-009 Truman Waterfront Park
Amphitheater construction to D.L. Porter Constructors, Inc. in the
total amount of $3,664,721.00.

A N NT

Approve a contract award of $3,664,721.00 to D.L. Porter Constructors, Inc. for
construction of the Truman Waterfront Park Amphitheater including Utility Fee
Allowance and accepting Additive Alternates Nos. 4, 5, 6 and 7. Authorize the
City Manager to execute this agreement and any necessary budget
transfers/amendments. Approve the use of Owner Direct Purchase program via
Key West Code Section 2-797 (4) Exempt Contractual Services to eliminate sales
tax fee on selected materials.

BACKGROUND

The City of Key West Naval Properties Local Redevelopment Authority (LRA)
Resolution 15-344 Bermello Ajamil and Partners, Inc. (BA) to design and prepare
construction drawings for bidding of the Truman Waterfront Amphitheater. The
construction project was bid during November-December 2016 as ITB# 17-009
Truman Waterfront Park Amphitheater including Addenda 1 and 2. Bids were
opened on December 14, 2016 and the responsive bidders consisted of:



Truman Waterfront Park Amphitheater
December 28, 2016
Page 2

Biltmore Construction Co., Inc.

Burke Construction Group, Inc.

Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. (Toppino)
D.N. Higgins, Constructors, Inc.

Pedro Falcon Contractors, Inc.

West Construction, Inc.

Respective bid proposals and bid tabulation are attached.

As indicated in the bid tabulation, D.L. Porter Constructors, Inc. (Porter) was the apparent low
bidder, with Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. (Toppino) as the second low bidder. Following review
of the received bids against available funding, staff recommends contract award to Porter and
acceptance of the following:

Utility Fee Allowance: $140,000.00
Add Alternate No. 4 - Sleeve for future gas line within Navy easement: $ 4,500.00
Add Alternate No. 5 — Restroom facility: $302,993.00
Add Alternate No. 5 — Builders Risk Insurance Flood Endorsement: $ 3,500.00
Add Alternate No. 6 — Builders Risk Insurance Wind Endorsement: $ 3,500.00

Acceptance of the Porter lump sum base bid of $3,190,228.00, Utility Allowance ($140,000.00)
above Bid Alternates ($314,493.00) results in a total contract award amount of $3,664,721.00.
Toppino’s corresponding bid including these accepted bid alternatives exceeded the Porter bid by
approximately 12%.

Acceptance of Deductive Alternate Nos. 1, 2 and 3 are not recommended as acceptance would
result in a lower quality and less durable construction materials.

Addendum No. 2 includes procedures for the Owner Direct Purchase (ODP) of materials and
services. The ODP program eliminates sales tax fees on selected project materials for construction
of the Amphitheatre complex by allowing the City, an entity exempt from sales tax as per State
statute, to purchase certain materials.

A Contingency and Unforeseen Condition Allowance of $319,022.80 is funded to address
previously unidentified project scope changes (contingency) and unforeseen conditions/conflicts
(e.g., unsuitable soils, buried structures, petroleum contamination, underground utilities)
encountered during construction. While not included in the contract award amount, these funds
will be available and allocated (per City purchasing ordinances) as required to complete the
project.

The total lump sum cost does not include procurement of up to 500 semi-permanent seats. Seats
will be procured either directly by the City or through the contractor via ODP.



Truman Waterfront Park Amphitheater
December 28, 2016
Page 3

P E AND JUSTIFICATION

Development of the Truman Waterfront Property has been a priority of the City of Key West for
over 15 years. City Commission Resolutions 12-129 and 12-285 accepted recommendations and
a Master Plan for the Truman Waterfront Property process. Resolution #12-065 approved
finalizing the Master Plan and a Major Development Agreement for the Truman Waterfront Park.
Approval of the current resolution before the LRA will facilitate construction of the amphitheater
component of the Master Plan including, but not limited to, covered stage, hard surface for 500

semi-permanent seats, grass seating/viewing berm, parking, walkways and utilities.
Implementation of the ODP program will reduce overall funding required for this project.

This resolution supports Key West Strategic Plan Infrastructure Goal #3, Parks and recreation
areas are accessible to all residents and visitors, and Culture Goals #1, 2 and 3.

FINANCIAL

The project lump sum cost of $3,664,721.00 is funded from budget account 101-4303-543-6300,
Project # TR1502 (Truman Waterfront Amphitheater. Full funding is currently available for
construction in the FY2016/17 budget.

Following completion of construction and acceptance of the project by the Tourist Development
Council (TDC), 50% of the design and construction fees up to $2,000,000 are eligible for
reimbursement under TDC grant Contract #1212.

The total contract award cost of $3,664,721.00 compares favorably with the construction estimate
of $3,621,740 provided by RIBU.S. Cost in June 2016 (see attached).

RECOMMENDATION

Engineering staff recommending approving a contract award of $3,664,721.00 to D.L. Porter
Constructors, Inc. for construction of the Truman Waterfront Park Amphitheater Base Bid
including Utility Fee Allowance and Additive Alternates Nos. 4, 5, 6 and 7, and authorizing the
City Manager to execute this agreement and any necessary budget transfers/amendments. Staff
also recommends approving the use of Owner Direct Purchase program via Key West Code
Section 2-797 (4) Exempt Contractual Services to eliminate sales tax fee on selected materials.



Architecture

Engineering
Planning
Interior Design
Landscape Architecture
Bermello Ajamil & Partners, Inc. Public Information
December 22™ 2016
Mr. James Bouquet Sent via email / PDF format
City Engineer / Engineering Services
City of Key West

3140 Flagler Avenue Key West, FL 33040
E-mail: jbougquet@cityofkeywest-fl.gov

RE:  Truman Waterfront Park Amphitheater - Review of general contractor bid proposals / recommendation
of award

Dear Jim,

Bermello Ajamil & Partners, Inc. (B&A) has reviewed all documentation provided by the city regarding the general
contractor bid proposal packages for the construction of the Truman Waterfront Park Amphitheater, ITB 17-009.
Based on our evaluation and review, B&A recommends the city award this project to D.L. Porter Constructors Inc.

As you know all too well, this project has been a labor of love for all of us for over a year now and we are truly
thrilled that construction will soon commence. We believe this project will be a shining star within Truman
Waterfront Park and become a unique destination for a wide range of great venues and events for residents and
tourists in Key West for years to come.

Sincerely,

5™

SCOTT A BAKOS

Partner | Design | Project Management

900 SE 3" Avenue, Suite 203

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

305.989.9953 — iPhone 954.627.5109 — Direct Office

2601 South Bayshore Drive - 10% Floor - Miami - Florida - 33133 - Main 305 859 2050 - Fax 305 860 3768 » www.bermelloajamil.com



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Tor Jim Bougquet, Engineering Director
CC: Terrence Justice, Constructi
Sue Snider, Purchasing
Brom:  Cheri Smith, City Cl
Datee  December 14, 2016
Subject: TRUMAN WATERFRONT PARK AMPHITHEATER; BID 17-009

The following bids were opened Wednesday, December 16, 2016 at 3:30 p.m. in response to the
above referenced project.

1. Biltmore Construction Co., Inc. Total: $5,558,607.00
1055 Ponce de Leon Blvd.,
Belleair, FL 33756

- 1 Burke Construction Group, Inc. Total:  $4,888,803.00
10145 NW 19™ Street
Doral, FL 33172

3. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. Total:  $4,080,126.30
US Hwy #1
Key West, FL. 33040

4, D.L. Porter Constructors, Inc. Total:  $3,642,995.36
6574 Palmer Park Circle

Sarasota, FL 34238

- & Pedro Falcon Contractors, Inc. Total: $4,543,171.00
31160 Avenue C
Big Pine Key, FL 33043

6. West Construction, Inc. Total: $4,641,640.00
318 South Dixie Highway
Suite 4-5
Lake Worth, FL. 33460

CS/amb
Bid 17-009 — Truman Waterfront Park Amphitheater



Bid Matrix

Bid Component

(1)

10% Contingency  (2)
Utility Fee Allowance

Base Bid

(3)
Total Base Bid 1+2+3  (4)

Bid Alternates (Recommended Acceptance Highlighted)
Alt 1 Stucco in lieu of Alucobond

Alt 2 Chain Link in lieu of Aluminum Ornamental Fencing
Alt 3 Asphalt in lieu of Conrete @ Loading & Secure Parking
Alt 4 Gas Line Sleeve for Navy Diesel Line

Alt 5 Restroom

Alt 6 Flood Risk Endorsement on Builder’s Risk

Alt 7 Wind Risk Endorsement on Builder's Risk

Grand Total Base Bid plus Selected Bid Alternates - $ 4,461,101.30

Deviation from Apparent Low Bid (%)

Bid Proposal Required Supplements:
Executed Proposal -

5% Bid Security -
Security Bond Power of Attorney -
Addendum 1 -
Addendum 2 -
Schedule of Values -
Project Experience -
Subcontractor Listing -
Anti-Kickback Affidavit -
Public Entity Crimes Form -
Indemnification Form -
Local Vendor Certification -
Domestic Partnership Affidavit -
Cone of Silence Affidavit -

ITB 17-009 Truman Waterfront Amphitheater December 14, 2016

Bidders
DL Porter Toppino Biltmore Burke Pedro Falcon West
$3,190,228.00 | § 3,581,933.00 | $ 4,926,006.00 | § 4,317,094.00 | $ 4,002,883.00 | $ 4,092,400.00
319 358,193.30 492,601.00) 431,709.00 400,288.00 409,240.00)
140,000 140,000.00 140,000.00| 140,000.00 140,000.00 140,000.00|
$ 4,080,126.30 | $ 5,558,607.00 | $ 4,888,803.00 | $ 4,543,171.00 | $ 4,641,640.00
-32,500.00f  -101,117.00| -40,275 -52,530.00 -91,736.00
-1,500.00 4,079.00| -4,839. -5,848.00 34,400.00)
-16,500.00| -33,927. -35,306 -26,661.00 -10,000.00
13,975 24,877 10,320.00 25,200.00|
Mﬂj 325,000. 280,076 369,084.00 282,615.00)
15,000.00 64, 3,245, 41,855.00 4,000.00
9,500.00 50,525.00| 2,163 46,006.00 4,000.
$ 6,031,318.00 | $ 5,199,164.00 | $ 5,010,436.00 | $ 4,957,455.00
12.5% 52.2% 31.2% 264% 25.1%
DL Porter Toppino Bitmore Burke Pedro Falcon West
© Note1 B Note 2 % Note 3 7]
=B 1] 1] ) 1] 15|
7] =] ) Note 3 7] %]
1] 1) ] 1] 1] %]
15| = =] %]
1] =) ) 7] 7] %}
154 %] =) x 5] %]
%) %] %) 1) %] 1%}
%) 7] %) Note 3 7] =
@ 1) i Note 3 1] i}
=) %) ) Note 3 7] %}
%} %) = Note 3 B2 x
2 7] Note 3 7] %}
5] 17} ) Note 3 7] 5]

Notes:
1 Incorrect 10% Allowance was corrected and resubmitted by DL Porter per City request.
2. Incorrect amount in words was corrected and resubmitted by Toppino per City request.
3. No signatures on these electronically submitted forms from Burke Construction Group.






